
 

 

Date:  January 31, 2026 VCL/SE/100/2025-26 

 
To 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai – 400 001 
Scrip Code: 516072 
Through: BSE Listing Centre 

To 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 
Mumbai – 400 051 
NSE Symbol: VISHNU 
Through: NEAPS 

 
Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on January 31, 2026 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
In continuation to our letter dated January 23, 2026, we would like to inform that the 
Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. January 31, 2026 
have approved the Un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of the 
Company for the third quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. A copy of 
Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report dated January 31, 2026 is 
enclosed.  
 
The meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 3.00 PM and concluded at about 
3.40 PM. 
 
A copy of this disclosure is being uploaded on the website of the Company 
www.vishnuchemicals.com. 
 
Kindly take the same on record and disseminate on your website. 
 
Thanking You.  
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For Vishnu Chemicals Limited 
 
 
 
Vibha Shinde  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
 
Encl: a/a 

http://www.vishnuchemicals.com/
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VISHNU CHEMICALS LIMITED 

(CIN: L85200TG1993PLC046359) 

Regd. Office : Plot No. C-23, Road No.8, Film Nagar, Jubilee Hills , Hyderabad-500096, Telanga na, India. 

Tel. +91-40-23327723, Fax. +9 1-40-23314158; Email: investors@vi.sbnucbemicals.com; Webs ite: www.vis bnucbemica ls.com 
STATE:I\'lENT UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE: QUARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter Ended Nino Months ended 
SL 

Parriculan 
No. 31-Doc-2025 30-Sop-2025 31-Dtt-2024 31-Doc-2025 31 -Doc-2024 

( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) (Unaudited ) ( Unaudited) 

I In tome 

(a) Income from operations 40,938.77 39,983.07 37,020.29 1,15,516.48 1.05.030.53 

(b) Other Operating Income 194.03 13 1.78 101.77 422.72 362.43 
Rovonuo from Operations 41 ,132.80 40,114.85 37 122.06 I IS 939.20 I OS 392.96 

(c) Other Income 6 18.40 936.66 298.59 2,018.28 961.96 

Total Income 41 751.20 41 051.51 37 420.65 1,17,957.48 I 06 354.92 

2 Expenses 

(a) Cost of Materials conswned 19,131.91 18,395.56 18,025 62 55.205.81 47,920. 17 

(b) Cost ofConsumablcs 4,741.36 4,527.07 4,804.85 13,953.62 13.894.79 
(c) Change in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-

( 1, 158.72) (87.30) (3,016.68) (4.740.35) (3.611.SO) 
Progress, and Stock in Trade 

(d) Employee benefits expense 2,182.44 1,744.84 1,756 2 1 5,771.74 4,789.68 

(c) Finance costs 1,352.42 1,154. 17 1,025.70 3,349.77 2,894.75 

(f) Depreciation and amortization expenses 1,083.06 1,024.26 1,180.65 3,115.20 3,002.56 

(g) Power Cost 2,362.75 2.322.60 2.019.28 6,934.85 5,756.18 

(h) Manufacturing Expenses 3,217.29 2,682.73 2,814.53 8,050.32 7,792.47 

(i ) Selling & Administrative Expenses 4,403.10 4,627.74 4.298.53 12,96 1.76 12.21 1.18 

G) Other Expenses 78.32 81.12 69.60 234.96 208.79 

Total Expenses 37,393.93 36 472.78 32 978.29 I 04 837.68 94,859.07 

3 Profit before tax (1-2) 4,357.27 4 578.73 4 442.36 13 119.80 II 495.85 

4 Tax expense 

(a) Current taX 1,032.98 1.246.5 I 765.08 3,061.73 2,004.74 

(b) Deferred tax (51.78 43.89 237.58 171.24 720.73 

Total Tax expense 981.20 I 290.40 I 002.66 3 232.97 2 725.47 

s Net Profit for tho period (3-4) 3,376.07 3,288.33 3 439.70 9,886.84 8,770.38 
Other comprehensive income 

Items lhat will not bt d assiritd subsequently to profit or lou 

(i) Rerneasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit Plans (7.00) (3.00) (5.00) (15.00) (11.00) 

(ii) Income taX relating to items that will not be reclassi fied to 1.76 0.76 1.26 3.78 2.77 

profit or loss in Subsequent periods 
Items that will bt daSJifitd subsequently to profit or loss 

(i) Exchange d ifferences on translating the financial 398.01 402.67 (413.56) 971.38 224.31 
statements of foreign operations 

Total other comprehensive incomt/(lou), not of tax 392.77 406.43 (41 7.30 960.16 216.08 

7 Total tomprtbeosivt inc:omt 3,768.84 3 688.76 3 022.40 10 846.99 8 986.46 
8 Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of "2/- each) 1,346.31 1,346.3 1 1.310.54 1,346.31 1.310.54 
9 Other equity 

10 Earning per Sha re (face value of t 2/- each) 

Basic (t ) 5.02 4.88 5.25 14.69 13.38 
Diluted(~) 5.02 4 .88 5.25 14.69 13.38 

(Not Annualiscd) (Not Annual ised) (Not Annualised) (Not Annualiscd) (Not Annualised) 

(/' ' 

Regd. Office : Plot No.C-23, Road No.8, Film Nagar, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 096. 
Tel : +91-040-23396817, 23327723, 23327729 Fax: 040-23314158 I CIN : L85200TG1 993PLC046359 
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fin Lakhs 

Year E:ndod 

31-Mar-2025 

(Audited) 

1,44,140.49 

5 I 5.73 

1,44,656.22 

I.S31.42 

I 46 187.64 

68.097. 16 

18,581.95 

(7.196 48) 

6.485.89 

3,729.67 

3,815.71 

8,213.83 

10,883.34 

16,474 .95 

278.38 

1,29,364.40 

16,823.24 

3.384.29 

774.68 

4,1 58.97 

12 664.27 

(9 .52) 

2.4 

413.21 

406.09 

13 070.36 

1,346.3 1 

91 ,330.27 

19.23 

19.23 

( Annualiscd) 



Notes: 
1 The above unaudited consolidated financial results of Vishnu Chemicals Limited (the "Holding Company" or the "Company"), its wholly-owned 

subsidiaries i.e., Vishnu Barium Private Limited, Vishnu Strontium Private Limited, VCHEM Global Inc., Vishnu South Africa (Pty) Ltd and Vishnu 
International Trading FZE and its step-down subsidiary Ramadas Minerals Private Limited and VCHEM Trading FZE (together referred to as "the 
Group") has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 31 , 2026. The Statutory 
Auditors of the respective company have carried out a limited review on the standalone financial results for the quarter ended December 31 , 2025 and 
expressed an unmodified opinion thereon. 

2 These Consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (lnd-AS) prescribed under 
section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board oflndia ("SEBI"). 

3 The consolidated financial results include the results of the wholly owned subsidiaries Vishnu Barium Private Limited, Vishnu Strontium Private 
Limited,VCHEM Global Inc. and Vishnu South Africa (Pty) Ltd and stepdown wholly owned subsid iaries i.e. Ramadas Minerals Private Limited and 
VCHEM Trading FZE. Vishnu International Trading FZE have not yet commenced their operations. 

4 The Company and its subsidiaries are engaged in the manufacture and sale of Specialty Chemicals, which constitutes a single reportable business segment 
as per lnd AS 108- "Operating Segments" . However, there are two geographical revenue areas i.e. (1 ) Domestic (2) Overseas. The breakup oflncome is 
as under: 

Quarter Ended 

Sl. Particulars 31-Dee-2025 30-Sto-2025 

No. ( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) 
I Domestic 18,515.97 19,460.03 
2 Overseas 22 422.80 20 523.04 

Total Sales 40 938.77 39 .983.07 

Place : Hyderabad 
Date :January 31, 2026 

~ in Lakhs 
Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31-Dte-2024 31-Dec-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Mar-2025 

( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) (Audited) 

18,123. 14 56,831.74 54,580.28 78,262.75 

18,897.15 58 684.74 so 450.25 65 877.74 

37,020.29 1,15,516.48 I OS 030.53 I 44 140.49 

By Order of the Board 
For Vish~ Chemicals Limited 

~-~ 

Ch. Siddartha 
Joint Managing Director 
DIN: 01250728 



JAM PAN I & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Li mited Review Report on Una udited Consolida ted F inancia l Res ult o f Vishnu 
C hemica ls Limited fo r the qu a r te r ended Decem ber 3 1, 2025 a nd the yc<~ r-t o-d a t e 
r esults fo r the per iod from April I, 2025 to Decembe r 3 1, 2025 pursuant to th e 
Regula tion 33 of the SEBI (Listin g obliga tions and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regula tions, 201 5, as amended 

To 
T he Boa rd of Directors 
Vishnu C hemica ls Limited 

I . We have reviewed the accompany ing , tatement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of Vishnu Chemicals Limited (" the Holding Company") and its subsidiar ies and 
step-down subsidiary (the Holding. its subsidiaries and step-down sub. idiary together 
referred to as "the Group"). for the quarter ended December 31. 2025 and ) car-to-date 
results for the per iod from April 01.2025 to December 31.2025 ("the Statement ") 
at tached herewith. being submitted by the l lolding Compan: pur<>uant to the requirement 
of Regulation 33 of the EB I (Li ting Obligations and Disc losure Requirements) 
Regulations. 20 15. as amended (the '"List ing Regulations··). 

2 Th is Statement, which is the respo nsibili ty of the llolding Company' Management and 
approved by the Holding Company Board of Directors. has been prepared in accordance 
wi th the recogn ition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 

tandard 34 " Interim Financial Report ing" (" lnd AS 34"). prescribed under . cction 13.1 
of the Companies Act, 20 13 as amended. read with relevant rule. issued th ere under and 
other accounting pri nciples generally accepted in India. Our responsibili ty is to express a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our rev iew. 

3. We conducted our review or the Statement in accordance wi th the Standard on Revic1\ 
Engagements (SRE) 24 10 "Review o f Interi m Financial Information Per formed b) the 
Independent A ud itor of the Ent ity". issued by the Institute of Char1ercd Accountant!> o f 
India ( ICAI). T his standard requires that we plan and perform the rcvie\1 to ohwin 
moderate assurance as to whether the ·tatement is free of material mis~tatcmcnt. A 
rcvie1\ of interim financial information consists of making inqui ri e~. primaril) or 
Parent's personnel responsible for linancial and accounting matll:r .... and appl) ing 
analytical and other review procedure ·. A revic11 is su bstantially lt:s~ in <;cope than an 
audit conducted in accordance wi th tandards on A uditing and consequent ly does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all signi ficant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly. we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance wi th the ci rcular issued by the SEBI undcr 
Regulat ion 33(8) of the SE f3 1 ( L isting Obl igat ions .111d Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations. 20 15. as amended. to the extent applicable. 

4. T he Statement includes the results of the following elll ities: 
a. Vishnu Chemicals Limi ted. the Holding Company 
b. Vishnu Barium Pri vate L imited. wholly owned Indian subsidiary 
c. Ramadas Minerals Pri vate Limi ted. a tep-down Ind ian subs id iary 
d. Vishnu Strontium pri vate Limi ted ( forrnerl ) known as Jayansree Pharma Private 

Limited), wholly owned Indian . uhsid iary 
e. V ishnu South Afri ca Pty Ltd. South A frica. wholly owned foreign subsidiar) 
f. VCH EM T rading FZE. Dubai a step-down foreign subsid iary 
g. VCH EM Global Inc .. USA. a foreign subsidiary 

102, Srinivasa Towers, Begum pet, Hyderabad-500 016, T.S. India. 
Tel:+91-40-234 00 903, Tei/Fax:+91-40-234 00 904 

email : info@jampaniassociates.com 
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Continuation Sheet 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above 
and based on the considerat ion of the rev iew reports/representations referred to in 
paragraph 6 and 7 below, noth ing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement. prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disc losed the in formation 
required to be di sclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulat ions, 20 15, as amended, includ ing how it is to be 
di sclosed. or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial resul ts includes 
the interim financial information in respect of: 

• We conducted the limited review of the unaudited interim financial results of 
one Indian subsidiary included in the consolidated unaudited financial results 
whose interim Financial resul ts refl ect total revenue of ~ I I 1.96 Crore ~ 3 14.30 
Crore and, total net profit after tax of~ 9.39 Crore ~ 33.82 Crore lor the quarter 
ended December 3 I , 2025 and for the period from April 0 I . 2025 to December 
3 1, 2025 respecti vely. 

• We did not rev iew the interim financial results of2 subsidiari es included in the 
conso lidated unaudited financial results whose interi m Financial re ults refl ect 
total revenue of~ 25.33 Crore ~ 55.09 Crore and. total net profi t after tax of~ 
1.84 Crore ~ 3.04 Crore for the quarter ended December 3 1, 2025 and for the 
period from April 0 I , 2025 to December 3 1. 2025 respecti vely as considered in 
the Consolidated unaudited financial results. T hese interim linancial results 
have been reviewed by thei r respect ive auditors of those ub idiar ies and thei r 
review reports have been furnished to us by the management. Our conclusion on 
the consolidated unaudited financia l results. in so far as it re late to the amounts 
and disclosures included in respect of theses subsid iarit.: . is based so lely on the 
reports of the other audi t or~ and on tht.:ir in formation furni ::,IH.:d b) the 
management . 

• We did not review the interim financial resu lts of 3 foreign subsidiaries 
included in the consol idated unaudited financia l resu lts. whose interim Financial 
results reflect total revenue of~ 5.34 Crore ~ 7.7 1 Crore and. total net profi t 
after tax of~ 0.44 Crore ~ 2.0 I Crore l()r the quartt:r ended December 31. 2025 
and for the period from April 0 I. 2025 to December 31. 2025 respectively as 
considered in the Conso lidated unaudi ted financial results. These interim 
financial results have been certi fiecl by the management and furnished to us. 
Our conclusion on the conso lidated unaudited fi nancial resul ts. in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subs idiaries. 
is based solely on such management ccrt i fied financial results. 
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7. According to the information and explanation given to us by the Management. th i 
interim financial information is not material to the Group and our conclusion on th~ 
Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and di sclosures included in respect of this 
subsidiary, is based solely on the reports or the management and the procedures perrormecl 
by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modifi ed in 
respect of these matters. 

UOIN: 26207990TlXZBT8359 
Place: Hyderabad 
Date: January 31,2026 
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VISHNU 
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VISHNU CHEMICALS LIMITED 
(CIN: L85200TGI99lPLC046lS9) 

Regd. Office: Plot No. C-ll, Road No.8, Film Nacar, J ubil<< Hills, Hyderabad-500096, T elangana, India. 
T el. +91-40-23327723, Fax. +91-40-23314158; Email: invu tors@visbnucbemi<als.com; W<bsite: www.visbnucbemicals.com 

ST AT EMENT O F UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR T HE Q UARTER ENDED DECEMBER 31,2025 

Quarter Ended Nine M onths ended 

Particula rs 31-Dec-2025 l (}.Seo-2025 ll -Dec-2024 l l-Dec-2025 J I-Dec-2024 

( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) ( u naudited ) ( Unaudited ) ( Unaudi<ed ) 

In come 
(a) Income from operations 30,442.44 30,347.93 27,911.93 86,938.70 80,017.57 
(b) Other Operating Income 72.15 134.41 72.07 309.72 216.11 

Total Revenue from Operations 30 514.59 30 482.34 27 984.00 87 248.42 80 233.68 

(c) Other Income 642.12 830.52 362.0 1 2 020.86 947.85 
Total income 31 156.71 31 31Z.86 28 346.01 89 269.28 8118 1.53 

Expenses 

(a) Cost of Materials consumed 15,599.11 15,639.88 14,606.27 46,271.09 39,272.04 
(b) Cost of Consumables 3.750.91 3,469.56 3,801.39 10,934.53 11 ,210.43 
(c) Change in inventories of Finished Goods, 

(655.85) 512.49 (2,780.34) (3,540.16) (4,996.58) 
Work-in-Prowess and Stock in Trade 

(d) Employee benefits expense 1,477.34 1,257.03 1,292.61 4,067.95 3,5 14.79 

(e) Finance costs 593.81 629.65 676.43 1,838.88 2,004.94 
(t) Depreciation and amortization expenses 616.51 609.27 587.00 1,815.09 1,761.13 

(g) Power Cost 1,697.24 1,603.89 1,643.22 4,928.06 4,393.72 

(h) Manufacturing expenses 2,149.28 1,799.98 2,280.11 5,740.96 6,477.88 

(i) Selling & Administrative expenses 2,954.57 3,150.21 3,165.08 9,070.37 8,702.23 

Gl Other expenses 66.31 66.31 63.20 198.93 189.61 

Total expenses 28 249.23 28 738.27 25 334.97 81 325.70 72 530.19 

Profit before tax (1-2) 2 907.48 2 574.59 3 011.04 7 943.58 8 651.34 

(a) Current Tax 650.32 581.51 721.99 1,823.26 1,9 13.70 
(b) Deferred Tax 67.33 39.02 54.58 176.86 176.72 

Total Tax expense 717.65 620.59 776.57 2 000.12 2 090.42 

Net Profi t after tax for the period (3-4) 2 189.83 I 954.00 2 234.47 s 943.46 6 560.92 
Other Comprehensive Income 

Items that will not be classified subsequently to profit 
or loss: 

(i) Remeasurement gainsl(losses) on defined benefit Plans (7.00) (3.00) (5.00) (15.00) (11.00) 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 
to profit or loss in Subsequent periods 1.77 0.75 1.26 3.78 2.77 

Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (5.23 (2.25 (3.74\ (11.22 (8.23\ 

Total comprehensive income (5+6) 2 184.60 I 951.75 2 230.73 5 932.24 6 552.69 
Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of t 21- each) 1,346.31 1,346.31 1,3 10.54 1,346.31 1,3 10.54 
Other equity 

10 Earning per Share (face value of ~ 21- each) 

Basic (t ) 3.25 2.90 3.4 1 8.83 10.01 
Di luted (~) 3.25 2.90 3.41 8.83 10.01 

{Not Annualised) {Not Annualised) {Not Annualised) (Not Annualised) (Not Annualised) 

Regd . Office : Plot No.C-23, Road No.8. Film Nagar. Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad - 500 096. 
Tel: +91 -040-23396817, 23327723, 23327729 Fax: 040-23314158 I CIN : L85200TG1993PLC046359 
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f in Lakhs 

Year Ended 

31-Mar-2025 

( Audited ) 

1,09,035 12 

725 72 

I 09 760.84 

I 223. 13 

I 10 983.97 

56,781.28 

14,903.04 

(7,547 .20) 

4,763 .20 

2,608.32 
2,333.93 

6,032.49 

8,612.37 

11 ,532 75 

252.82 

I 00 273.00 

10 710.97 

2,409.76 

277.39 

2 687. 16 

8,023.81 

39 .46 

(9.93) 

29.53 

8 053.34 
1,346 31 

77, 119.47 

12 .18 

12.18 

(Annualised) 



Notes : 
I The above unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Vishnu Chemicals Limited ("the Company") as reviewed by the audit committee has been approved 

by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 31, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the company have carried out a limited review on the 
standalone financial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and expressed an unmodified opinion thereon. 

2 The standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('IND AS') prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). 

3 Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified/rearranged wherever necessary to correspond with those of the current year. 

4 The Company is engaged in the manufacture and sale of Specialty Chemicals, which constitutes a single reportable business segment as per lnd AS 108-
"Operating Segments". However, the company has two geographical revenue areas i.e. ( I) Domestic (2) Overseas. The breakup oflncome is as under: 

Sl. 
No. 

I Domestic 
2 Overseas 

Total Sales 

Place: Hyderabad 
Dat : January 31,2026 

Particulors 
Quarter Ended 

J I-Dec-2025 JG-SeD-2025 
Unaudited Unaudited 

14,055.89 15,685.93 
16 386.55 14 662.00 
JO 442.44 30,347.93 

tin Lakh 
Nine Months ended Year Ended 

JI-Dec:-2024 J I- Dec-2025 J I- Dec-2024 JI-Mar-2025 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

13,661.84 43,763.42 42,206.93 60, 188.85 
14 250.09 43 175.28 37 810.64 48,846.27 
27 911..93 86 938.70 80 017.57 1,09 035.12 

By Order of the Board 
For Vishnu C hemicals Limited 

c-.- .~ 
Ch. Siddartha 
Joint Managing Director 
DIN: 01250728 



JAM PAN I & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent A udi tor's Rev iew Report on the quat·terly Unaudited Standa lone Financial 
Results of the Company pursuant to th e Regulation 33 of the SE BI (List ing obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201 5, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Director s 
Vishnu C hemica ls Limited 

I . We have reviewed the accompany ing Statement of Unaudited tandalonc Financial 
Results of VISH NU C H EMICALS LIMITED ("the Company"). fo r the quarter ended 
December 3 1, 2025 and year to date results for the period from April I . 2025 to 
December 3 1, 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith. being submi tted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listi ng 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 20 15. a amended (the .. Listing 
Regulations .. ). 

2. This tatcment, which is the rcsponsibi li t) of the Company's Management and 
approved by the Company's Board of Director , has been prepared in accordance wi th 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Account ing 
Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("lnd A 34"). prescr ibed under Section 13 ~ 
of the Companies Act. 20 13 a amended. read 1vi th releva nt rule~ i ~sucd there under 
and other accounti ng principles general!) accepted in India Our re:. pon:,ibilit~ i\ to 
express a conclusion on the taterncnt based on our rev ic11. 

3. We conducted our rev iew of the Statement in accordance wi th the Stan dcml on Rev ic11 
Engagemen ts (SRE) 24 10 'Review of I nterirn f-i nancial In format ion Perfo rmed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity'. issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India ( ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the revi ew to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries. primarily of the 
Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters. and appl) ing. 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantiall y less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance wi th Standards on A udi ting and consequentl y does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of al l significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. According!). we do not expres!-t an audit opinion. 

We also per formed procedures in accordance wi th the Master Circular issued b) the 
El31 under Regulation 33(8) of the List ing Regulations. to the extent applicable. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above. nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Staterm:nt. prepared in accordance wi th the 
recogni tion and measurement prin c i plc~ laid do11n in the al(lrc~aid lndia11 Al·t:ounting. 
Standard and other account ing principles general I) accepted in Ind ia. ha~ not disclo<;ed 
the information required to be di sclosed in terms of Regulat ion 33 or the SEBI (Listing 
Obligat ions and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201 5. as amended. incl uding 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

UDIN: 262079901PLUFC7707 
Place: Hydcrabad 
Date: .Januar)' 3 1, 2026 

102, Srinivasa Towers. Begumpet, Hyderabad-500 016, T.S. India. 
Tel:+91-40-234 00 903, Tel/Fax:+91-40-234 00 904 

email : info@jampaniassociates.com 
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